Total Distributable Income 1,602 1,441 11.2%

Distribution to Unitholders
As a % of Total Distributable Income

Distribution Per Unit
Interim
Final
Total

1,602
100%

36.11¢
38.29¢
74.40¢

1,441
100%

32.81¢
34.62¢
67.43¢

11.2%

10.1%
10.6%
10.3%

2.  Financial Review

P.P.1515

Operating Results – Income Statement
Consolidated Income Statement
for the year ended 31 March 2008

Year ended
31 March 2008

HK$’ M

Year ended
31 March

2007

HK$’ M

%

Increase

Gross Revenue
Property operating expenses excluding long-term incentives
Property operating expenses – long-term incentives

4,199
(1,649)

(13)

3,954
(1,593)

-

6.2%
3.5%

N/A
Net Property Income
Interest Income
General & administrative expenses excluding long-term incentives
Indirect expenses – long-term incentives
Finance costs on interest bearing liabilities

2,537
78

(95)
(7)

(604)

2,361
60

(88)
-

(578)

7.5%
30.0%
8.0%

N/A
4.5%

Profit before taxation, change in fair values of investment
properties and transactions with unitholders
Change in fair values of investment properties

1,909
4,265

1,755
3,514

8.8%

Profit before taxation and transactions with unitholders
Taxation

6,174
(1,035)

5,269
(915)

17.2%
13.1%

Profit after taxation, before transactions with unitholders 5,139 4,354 18.0%

2.  Financial Review

P.P.1616

Operating Results – Gross Revenue
Year ended

31 March 2008
HK$’ M

Year ended
31 March 2007

HK$’ M

%
Increase/
(decrease)

Rental Income from retail properties:

Retail – Base rent 2,294 54.6% 2,134 54.0% 7.5%

Retail – Turnover rent 52 1.2% 32 0.8% 62.5%

2,346 55.8% 2,166 54.8% 8.3%

Market 466 11.1% 460 11.6% 1.3%

Cooked Food Stalls 36 0.9% 40 1.0% (10.0%)

Education / Welfare 46 1.1% 47 1.2% (2.1%)

HD office and ancillary 74 1.8% 86 2.2% (14.0%)

Promotional venue 49 1.2% 33 0.8% 48.5%

3,017 71.9% 2,832 71.6% 6.5%

Gross rental receipts from car park:

Monthly 735 17.5% 696 17.6% 5.6%

Hourly 199 4.7% 185 4.7% 7.6%

934 22.2% 881 22.3% 6.0%

Operational expense recovery and other miscellaneous income :
Property related income 248 5.9% 241 6.1% 2.9%

4,199 100.0% 3,954 100.0% 6.2%

2.  Financial Review

P.P.1717

Operating Results – Expenses Analysis

2.  Financial Review

Year ended
31 March 2008

Year ended
31 March 2007

%
Increase/

(decrease)HK$’M % HK$’M %

Property managers’ fees, staff costs,
security & cleaning 685 16.3% 682 17.2% 0.4%

Utilities 363 8.7% 370 9.3% (1.9%)

Repairs & maintenance 227 5.4% 236 6.0% (3.8%)

Government rent & rates 106 2.5% 113 2.9% (6.2%)

Promotion & marketing expenses 86 2.0% 62 1.6% 38.7%

Other property operating expenses 91 2.2% 75 1.9% 21.3%

Property expenses excluding estate
common area costs 1,558 37.1% 1,538 38.9% 1.3%

Estate common area costs 104 2.5% 55 1.4% 89.1%

Total property expenses 1,662 39.6% 1,593 40.3% 4.3%

Net property income 2,537 60.4% 2,361 59.7% 7.5%

Total revenue 4,199 100.0% 3,954 100.0% 6.2%

P.P.1818

Operating Results – Financial Expense
Year ended
31 Mar 2008

HK$’ M

Year ended
31 Mar 2007

HK$’ M

Interest expense 604 578

Interest income (78) (60)

Net interest expense 526 518

EBITDA 2,449 2,282

Interest cover 4.7 times 4.4 times

As at
31 Mar 2008

HK$’ M

As at
31 Mar 2007

HK$’ M

Total Borrowing as at year end 12,185 12,177

Total asset value as at year end 50,348 45,235

Gearing as at year end 24.20% 26.92%

2.  Financial Review

P.P.1919

Consolidated Balance Sheet
as at 31 March 2008

31 Mar 2008
HK$’ M

31 Mar 2007
HK$’ M

Non Current Assets
Current Assets

48,341
2,007

43,597
1,638

Total Assets 50,348 45,235

Current Liabilities
Non Current Liabilities

3,481
16,309

1,056
17,390

Total Liabilities 19,790 18,446

Net Assets Attributable to Unitholders 30,558 26,789

Units in Issue
Net Asset Value Per Unit

2,158,677,767
HK$14.16

2,137,454,000
HK$12.53

Net Asset Value per Unit increased by 13% from latest audited figure

Balance Sheet Review – Net Asset Value

2.  Financial Review

P.P.2020

Balance Sheet Review - Movement of NAV per Unit

2.  Financial Review

Net Asset Value
Total Per unit

HK$’ M HK$

Net asset value as at 1/4/2007 26,789 12.53

Net enhancement due to issuance of units under distribution
reinvestment scheme 361 0.05

Distributable income for the year ended 31/3/2008 1,602 0.74
Other non-cash income 19 0.01
Change in fair values of investment properties 4,265 1.98